AGENDA FOR REGULAR SESSION MEETING OF MONDAY, DECEMBER 6, 2021 AT 7:30 PM IN-PERSON & LIVESTREAM MEETING

1. NOTICE OF MEETING

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT OF NEW JERSEY, ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS PROVIDED ON JANUARY 5, 2021, WITH WRITTEN NOTICE AND ELECTRONIC NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE COURIER NEWS AND THE BREEZE POSTING ON THE WEBSITE AND THE BULLETIN BOARD IN THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND FILING WITH THE TOWNSHIP CLERK. A SUBSEQUENT NOTICE WITH LIVESTREAM INFORMATION WAS PROVIDED ON NOVEMBER 30, 2021:

ENTER: https://meetings.ringcentral.com/join into your browser

When prompted, enter Meeting ID: 147 328 8032

Or Telephone:

US: +1(470) 869 2200 Webinar ID: 147 328 8032

- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4. MINUTES FOR APPROVAL NOVEMBER 8, 2021 REGULAR SESSION
- 5. TOWNSHIP COUNCIL REPORTS
- 6. MAYOR'S REPORT
- 7. PRESENTATIONS
 - 1. DEDICATION BY RIDER FOR FIRST RESPONDERS MEMORIAL
 - 2. STAVOLA QUARRY MINING LICENSE TOM BRANCH

8. MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL ON ANY MATTER WILL BE ALLOWED TWO MINUTES TO SPEAK UNLESS THERE ARE UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

9. PUBLIC HEARING AND FINAL ACTION ORDINANCE

- a) AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS FOR TEMPORARY LEASE OF PUBLIC PROPERTY FOR TEMPORARY BALLAST-MOUNTED CELLULAR TOWER LOCATED AT 551 MILLTOWN ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, ALSO KNOWN AS BLOCK 168, LOT 18 ON THE TOWNSHIP TAX MAP
- b) AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 89 ENTITLED "EXCAVATIONS" TO UPDATE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS, FEES, ENGINEERING AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR EXCAVATIONS
- c) AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER AMENDING SECTION 126-320.2 BRIDGEWATER REGIONAL CENTER ZONE

C1) - RESOLUTION PROVIDING REASONS FOR ADOPTING ORDINANCE #21-21 DESPITE ANY INCONSISTENCY WITH THE MASTER PLAN PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:55D-62a

10. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

- a) AN ORDINANCE TO SET THE COMPENSATION OF THE MAYOR, TOWNSHIP COUNCIL MEMBERS, DEPARTMENT HEADS AND CERTAIN OTHER MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 374 OF THE PUBLIC LAWS OF 1985; N.J.S.A. 2A:809; N.J.S.A. 2A:8-13; N.J.S.A. 40A:9-165; N.J.S.A.40A:9-135; N.J.S.A. 40A:9-146, AND CHAPTER 95 OF THE PUBLIC LAWS OF 1996
- b) AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE DONATION OF REAL PROPERTY VALUED AT ITS CURRENT TAX ASSESSMENT OF ONE THOUSAND AND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$1,300.00) LOCATED ON BROAD STREET AT BLOCK 572, LOT 12 ON THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER TAX MAP
- c) BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION OF \$400,000, FOR MIDDLE BROOK TRUNK SEWER RENOVATIONS AND OTHER SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE THROUGHOUT THE TOWNSHIP DUE TO FLOODING RESULTING FROM HURRICANE IDA IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$400,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP FOR FINANCING PART OF THE APPROPRIATION.
- d) BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION OF \$2,000,000 FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO VARIOUS STREETS, ROADWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE THROUGHOUT THE TOWNSHIP AND RENOVATION OF VOSSELLER AVENUE RETAINING WALL AND OTHER DITCH EXCAVATION IMPROVEMENTS DUE TO FLOODING RESULTING FROM HURRICANE IDA IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$1,900,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP FOR FINANCING PART OF THE APPROPRIATION.

11. RESOLUTIONS

- a) REQUESTING PERMISSION FOR THE DEDICATION BY RIDER FOR AN EMERGENCY SERVICES MEMORIAL TRUST FUND REQUIRED BY N.J.S.A. 40A:4-39(b)
- b) RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, GRANTING A TEMPORARY EXTENSION OF THE 2021 STAVOLA QUARRY OPERATING LICENSE
- c) AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS FOR ROAD SALT FOR THE 2021-2022 WINTER SEASON TO THE SOMERSET COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DIVISION LOCATED AT 410 ROYCEFIELD ROAD, HILLSBOROUGH TOWNSHIP, NJ 08844, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$80,000.00
- d) AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 BRIDGEWATER/RARITAN MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE REQUEST FOR APPLICATION WITH SOMERSET COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22,575.84

- e) CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZING AN ADDITIONAL \$34,361.81 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2020 FOR THE TOWNSHIP LABOR COUNSEL CLEARY, GIACOBBE, ALFIERI & JACOBS LLC
- f) PROJECT RESOLUTION FOR BIDDING SERVICES AND CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT (INSPECTION) AND ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR THE 2021-7 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, WHICH INCLUDES THE ENTIRE LENGTHS OF DOW ROAD, BETH COURT, ALISYN PLACE, POWELSON LANE AND PARK AVENUE (SHEPHERD AVENUE TO NAGLE STREET) WITH AN ALTERNATE BID FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF MADISON AVENUE AND MCKINLEY STREET (COUNTRY CLUB ROAD TO MADISON AVENUE) TO COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN, INC. (DBA MASER CONSULTING) (53 FRONTAGE ROAD, SUITE 110, HAMPTON, NJ 08827) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$52,000.00, FUNDED THROUGH THE 2021 CAPITAL FUND
- g) AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, RELEASE OF THE PERFORMANCE BOND, ACCEPTANCE OF THE MAINTENANCE BOND, AND FINAL PAYMENT TO V&K CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (37 BARTHA AVENUE, EDISON, NJ 08817) FOR THE LANE VOORHEES HOUSE STABILIZATION PROJECT
- h) REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF FIRE PERMIT FEE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60.00 FOR THE BRIDGEWATER UNITED METHODIST CHURCH IN CONNECTION WITH OUTDOOR CHRISTMAS PARTY FOR THE CHURCH'S YOUNG FAMILIES MINISTRY ON SATURDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2021 FROM 2:30 PM TO 5:30 PM WITH A RAIN DATE OF SUNDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2021
- i) AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF A ONE-TIME STIPEND TO THE TOWNSHIP TAX ASSESSOR, ANTHONY DIRADO, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$15,000.00.
- 12. DISCUSSION GREEN KNOLL GRILLE
- 13. CLOSED SESSION
- 14. ADJOURNMENT

"Accommodation will be made for individuals with a disability, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), provided the individual with the disability provides 48 hours advance notice to the Township Clerk before the public meeting." However, if the individual should require special equipment or services, such as a CART transcriber, seven days advance notice, excluding weekends and holidays, may be necessary."

12-3-2021

Click on the link below to access the items listed on this agenda. Ordinances and Resolutions are considered "DRAFT COPIES" until approved by the Township Council

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/fofrtcy72qozabr/AAA6yAoqfpb-FBhpE2CuPxTMa?dl=0